

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY HIS MOTHER  
AND NEXT FRIEND, JANE DOE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS/BERNICE  
PAUHI BISHOP ESTATE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EARL F. ARAKAKI  
AND OTHER RESIDENTS OF HAWAII  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

H. WILLIAM BURGESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Attorney at Law  
2299C Round Top Drive  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822  
(808) 947-3234  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. KSBE IS A CHARITABLE, NOT PRIVATE, TRUST .....	3
B. IN CASES INVOLVING ALLEGED RA- CIAL DISCRIMINATION, COURTS DO NOT ACCEPT LEGISLATIVE ALLEGA- TIONS OR CONCLUSIONS BUT RIG- OROUSLY SCRUTINIZE THEM .....	4
C. VICTIMHOOD CLAIMS UNJUSTIFIED. U.S. SUCCESS STORY FOR HAWAIIANS ..	7
Hawaii's Economic System in 1778 .....	8
Hawaii's Search for Security in an In- secure World.....	9
Hawaii's Economic System in 1890 .....	11
Overthrow .....	11
Republic, then Annexation, then State- hood .....	13
D. HAWAIIANS WANTED CHILDREN TO BE TAUGHT ENGLISH TO OPEN UP WIDER OPPORTUNITIES.....	14
E. HAWAIIANS PROSPER WITH EQUAL- ITY.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. KSBE HAS CORRUPTED HAWAII'S GOVERNMENT, PURSUES HEREDITARY SUPERIORITY, DISASSIMILATION.....	16
G. RACIAL TENSIONS ARE SIMMERING IN HAWAII'S MELTING POT .....	18
IV. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	1
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	6
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> , 16 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Railway Express v. New York</i> , 336 U.W. 106 (1949) .....	4
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	5
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	5

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 .....	5, 6, 7
Act 57, sec. 30, 1896 Laws of the Republic of Hawai'i .....	14
Treaty of Annexation, ratified September 9, 1897 Senate, Republic of Hawaii, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yofozz">http://tinyurl.com/yofozz</a> .....	8
Newlands Resolution (Annexation Act) 30 Stat. 750, July 7, 1898.....	8, 13
Organic Act, 31 Stat. 141, April 30, 1900.....	13
S.L.H. 1903 at 377.....	14
Senate Report 886 of January 27, 1954 .....	14
Senate Report 103-126 of August 23, 1993 .....	6
The Admission Act, March 18, 1959, 73 Stat. 4, Section 4 (compact requiring State to adopt and carry out Hawaiian Homes Commission Act) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Apology Resolution, Pub. L. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993) .....	5, 6
Congressional Record Vol. 139, S14477, S14482 (Oct. 27, 1993).....	6
2002 Native Hawaiian Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 7512.....	5, 6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Community Survey for California, 2005 .....	16
Answers.com available at <a href="http://www.answers.com/topic/hawaiian-language">http://www.answers.com/ topic/hawaiian-language</a> .....	15
Bradley, <i>The American Frontier in Hawaii: The Pioneers 1789-1843</i> , Stanford University Press (1942) .....	10
Black’s Law Dictionary, 8th Ed. (2004).....	3
Carrington, <i>Testamentary Incorrectness: A Review</i> , Vol. 54 Buffalo Law Review 693, Dec. 2006 .....	7, 19
Chinen, <i>The Great Mahele, Hawaii’s Land Division of 1848</i> , University of Hawaii Press, 1848 at 31.....	11
Conklin, <i>Hawaiian Apartheid: Racial Separatism and Ethnic Nationalism in the Aloha State</i> , <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2f7p8b">http://tinyurl.com/2f7p8b</a> .....	18
Council for Native Hawaiian Advancement list of members, including KSBE and its Alumni Asso- ciations of Northern and Southern California, <a href="http://www.hawaiiancouncil.org/members.html">http://www.hawaiiancouncil.org/members.html</a> .....	18
Hitch, <i>Islands in Transition, The Past, Present And Future of Hawaii’s Economy</i> , First Hawaiian Bank, 1992.....	8, 9, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Honolulu Star-Bulletin Special Series Edition at <a href="http://starbulletin.com/specials/bishopo.html">http://starbulletin.com/specials/bishopo.html</a> .....	17
Kame'eleihiwa, <i>Native Lands and Foreign Desires</i> , Bishop Museum Press 1992 at 154-157 .....	10
Kamehameha Schools prospectus 1885 .....	15
King and Roth, <i>Broken Trust: Greed, Mismanagement &amp; Political Manipulation at America's Largest Charitable Trust</i> , University of Hawaii Press, 2006.....	16
Kirch, <i>On the Road of the Winds</i> at 247, Univ. of California Press, 2000.....	8
Krischel, <i>Hawaiians do better without entitlements</i> Honolulu Advertiser, January 9, 2007 .....	16
Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom</i> , Vol. 1 at 360-362, University of Hawaii Press 1938.....	15
Kuykendall, <i>The Hawaiian Kingdom</i> , Vol. 3 at 586, University of Hawaii Press 1967.....	12
Madison: <i>Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), Writings of James Madison 183 (Hunt ed. 1901).....	20
<i>Morgan Report</i> , U.S. Senate February 26, 1894 Morganreport.org at 536-537.....	13
Native Hawaiian website listing prominent entities [many under KSBE's hegemony] who support the Akaka bill including National Council of La Raza <a href="http://www.nativehawaiians.com/listsupport.html">http://www.nativehawaiians.com/listsupport.html</a> .....	18
Restatement, Third, Trusts §§1c and 28 .....	3, 4
<i>Results of Votes Cast, Territory of Hawaii</i> , 1959.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Russ, <i>The Hawaiian Revolution (1893-94)</i> at 66, 67, Susquehanna University Press (1959).....	12, 13
Russ, <i>The Hawaiian Republic (1894-98)</i> at 47, Susquehanna University Press (1961).....	13
Singer, Sutherland on Statutory Construction, §20.03 (5th ed. 1993).....	5
Sowell, <i>Affirmative Action Around the World, an Empirical Study</i> , Yale University Press (2004) .....	19
The Evening Bulletin, July 12, 1901.....	14
USA Today, <i>Racial tensions are simmering in Hawaii’s melting pot</i> , March 7, 2007 and related links <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2jle2e">http://tinyurl.com/2jle2e</a> .....	18
Zimmerman, <i>Corruption within Bishop Estate Reached the Highest Levels of Government, But Major Records Still Under Seal</i> , Hawaii Reporter 7/10/2006, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/pwsgg">http://tinyurl.com/pwsgg</a> .....	17
Zimmerman, <i>What Does Broken Trust Book Say About Ed Case and Dan Akaka?</i> , Hawaii Re- porter 8/23/06, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/3x9fho">http://tinyurl.com/3x9fho</a> .....	17
